plex chains of processes may represent a large proportion of
total risk. Our framework therefore combined models from
different scientific disciplines in order to quantify seismi-
cally and meteorologically induced rockfall, and, ultimately,
to separate total rockfall risk as function of its drivers. Hence,
it is pioneering not only due to its unusually large-scale
and Andean contexts, but also as it enables to quantify
rockfall risk in regions where seismic activity is suscepti-
ble to produce considerable cascading effects, resulting in
nonnegligible sources of loss amplifications.

Application was made to Uspallata valley, an archety-
pal valley of the Central Andes mountains where various
elements at risk are attracted by strong economic interests
and the strategic crossing between Chile and Argentina. We
demonstrated that, in Uspallata, truck traffic as well as indi-
vidual buildings were accounting for the largest proportion

19 | Accepted on...

Acc
ep

te
d

M
an

us
cr

ip
t

TA B L E 6 Sensitivity of rockfall risk (in $/year) for the whole system at risk w, buildings, and trucks to its components for ±5%, ±10%, ±25% changes
with regard to their initial values.

Zw and Simz(vCli
)

+5% -5% +10% -10% +25% -25%

Rw(139,951) +5% (146,949 $/yr) −5% (132,953) +10% (153,946) −10% (125,956) +25% (174,939) −25% (104,963)

Rbuildings (100,434) +5% (105,456) −5% (95,412) +10% (110,477) −10% (90,391) +25% (125,542) −25% (75,326)

Rtrucks (23,784) +5% (24,973) −5% (22,595) +10% (26,162) −10% (21,406) +25% (29,730) −25% (17,838)

l(z)

+5% −5% +10% −10% +25% −25%

Rw (139,951) +1% (141,351) −1% (138,551) +2% (142,750) −2% (137,152) +3% (144,150) −3% (135,752)

Rbuildings (100,434) × × × × × ×

Rtrucks (23,784) +3% (24,498) −3% (23,070) +5% (24,973) −5% (22,595) +14% (27,114) −14% (20,454)

𝝂z

+5% −5% +10% −10% +25% −25%

Rw (139,951) −1% (138,551) +1% (141,351) −2% (137,152) +2% (142,750) −4% (134,353) +6% (148,348)

Rbuildings (100,434) × × × × × ×

Rtrucks (23,784) −5% (22,595) +5% (24,973) −9% (21,643) +11% (26,400) −20% (19,027) +33% (31,633)

𝝉z

+5% −5% +10% −10% +25% −25%

Rw (139,951) +1% (141,351) −1% (138,551) +2% (142,750) −2% (137,152) +6% (148,348) −6% (131,554)

Rbuildings (100,434) × × × × × ×

Rtrucks (23,784) +5% (24,973) −5% (22,595) +10% (26,162) −10% (21,406) +25% (29,730) −25% (17,838)

Rs and Tw

+5% −5% +10% −10% +25% −25%

Rw (139,951) −5% (132,953) +5% (146,949) −9% (127,355) +11% (155,346) −20% (111,961) +33% (186,135)

Rbuildings (100,434) −5% (95,412) +5% (105,456) −9% (91,395) +11% (111,482) −20% (80,347) +33% (133,577)

Rtrucks (23,784) −5% (22,595) +5% (24,973) −9% (21,643) +11% (26,400) −20% (19,027) +33% (31,633)

dz(vCli
)

+5% −5% +10% −10% +25% −25%

Rw (139,951) +4% (145,549) −4% (134,353) +6% (148,348) −7% (130,154) +11% (155,346) −20% (111,961)

Rbuildings (100,434) +3% (103,447) −5% (95,412) +5% (105,456) −10% (90,391) +8% (108,469) −25% (75,326)

Rtrucks (23,784) × × × × × ×

of the total risk. Similarly, our results revealed that the total
risk could amount several thousand dollars per year and reach
high casualty rates, demonstrating the crucial need for a rig-
orous implementation of mitigation strategies in the future.
Eventually, we highlighted the significant part of seismic
activity in rockfall triggering and total risk. These results
provide the basis for the prioritization of management and
mitigation actions (Corominas et al., 2014) and demonstrate
the applicability and usefulness of our approach for real
case studies, notably in areas where high economic activity